BYLAW NO. 10071

The Electric Light and Power Exception Bylaw, 2025

The Council of The City of Saskatoon enacts:

Short Title

1. This Bylaw may be cited as *The Electric Light and Power Exception Bylaw*, 2025.

Purpose

2. The purpose of this Bylaw is to suspend application of the carbon tax charge as part of the rates payable by customers for the supply of electric current for light and power by the City of Saskatoon despite the current requirement to apply the carbon tax charge in subsection 6(1) of Bylaw No. 2685, *The Electric Light and Power Bylaw, 1940.*

Carbon Tax Charge Exception

3. Notwithstanding subsection 6(1) of *The Electric Light and Power Bylaw, 1940*, application of the carbon tax charge shall be suspended and not charged by the City of Saskatoon as part of the rates payable by customers for the supply of electric current for light and power until December 31, 2025.

Coming into Force

- 4. (1) This Bylaw comes into force on the day of its final passing.
 - (2) This Bylaw expires on December 31, 2025.

Mayor	City Clerk	
Read a third time and passed this	day of	, 2025.
Read a second time this	day of	, 2025.
Read a first time this	day of	, 2025.